

PLACER DOUNTY WATER AGENCY Since 1967

BUBINESS CENTER 144 Ferguson Road MAIL F.O. Box 6570 Auburn, CA 95604 ₩₩₩₩ 530.823.4850 800.464.0030

WWW.PEWA.NET

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

то:	FROM:		
Office of Planning and Research	Lori Young		
COMPANY:	SENDER'S PHONE:		
	530.823.4860		
FAX NUMBER:	SENDER'S FAX NUMBER:		
(916) 558-3164	530.823.4960		
DATE;	TOTAL NO, OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:		
October 15, 2020	2		
PROJECT TITLE: American River Pump Station and Ophir Road Pump Station Standby Power Project	REFERENCE NUMBER:		
NOTES/COMMENTS:			

GENERAL MANAGER

PAGE 02/02

Notice of Exemption

To: Office of Planning and Research PO Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

County Clerk, County of: <u>Placer</u>

2020100302

Form D

From: Placer County Water Agency P.O. Box 6570

Auburn, CA 95603

(Public Agency and Address)

Project Title: American River Pump Station and Ophir Road Pump Station Standby Power Project

Project Location - Specific: The American River Pump Station standby power site is located near 492 Maidu Drive in Auburn. The backup emergency generator will be located southeast of PCWA's recloser near the PG&E substation, which supplies power to PCWA's American River Pump Station. The Ophir Road Pump Station standby power site is located at 10715 Ophir Road. Both sites will be accessed via existing roadways.

	Unincorporated Auburn and		
Project Location - City:	Ophir	Project Location - County:	Placer

Description of Project: The project consists of constructing and connecting emergency backup generators to PCWA's power supply facilities which supply power to the American River Pump Station and Ophir Road Pump Station. The Intent of the project is to supply standby power to operate the pump stations in the event an extended power outage. Due to PG&E denergizing electrical lines as part of Public Safety Power Shutoff to reduce wildland fire hazards, it is necessary to have this emergency backup power.

Purpose: The purpose of this project is to eliminate the risk of water supply shortages as a result of long term power outages.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project:	Placer County Water Agency	

Exempt Status: (check one)

Ministerial	(Sec.	21080(b)(1); 15268)
 (AIIIII9721161	1966,	X1000(0)(1), 10500)

Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));

Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c));

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Placer County Water Agency

Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: Class 3, Section 15303 (d)

Statutory Exemption. State code number:

Reasons why project is exempt: The project consists of construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures; installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structures, including electrical extensions. (Guidelines Article 19, Section 15303)

Lead Agency Contact Person:	Aaron Sullivan, Engineering Services M		Code/ hone/Extension:	530-823-4850
f filed by applicant:				
1. Attach certi	fied document of exemption finding.			
2. Has a Notice	e of Exemption been filed by the public a	gency approving t	he project? 📃 Yes	a 🗌 No
Signature: <u>Hea</u> ther		0/13/20	Title: Environment Governor's Off	al Scientist ice of Planning & Research
🔀 Signed b	by Lead Agency			ct 16 2020
Signed b	Dat by Applicant	e received for filin	g at OPR: STATE C	LEARINGHOUSE